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PROPOSED ACTTON

Lewis and Clark County proposes to mine 4OrO0O cubic yards
of clay borrow material from a site about 7 niles northeast of
Helena and 2 miles southeast of Lake Helena. The mine site would
be on county-owned land in NE+NEI Section 32, T1lN' R2W' at the
Iocation of the Site E alternative of the proposed new county
landfill (Figure 1). The clay would be used to cap the existinq
county and Helena city landfills.

The proposed clay mine would be located in a rolling dry
upland situation currently used as agricultural land for wheat
production. The mine would occupy about 8.5 acres, including the
pit, access road, and topsoil stockpile. Access would be from
Deal Lane to the north.

AI,TERNATIVES

Two alternatives are considered: the proposed action and no
action.

A. Proposed Action

About 24 inches of topsoil, totalling L7,4Oo cubic yards,
would be stripped from the pit area of about 5.4 acres and stock-
piled on a 2-acre area irunediately to the south of the pit (Fiq-
ure 2). About 4O,OOO cubic yards of clay in a lo-foot layer
would be rernoved from the pit using a scraper or bulldozer, and
hauled away in over-the-highway trucks (Lewis and Clark County
Lee2) .

A 2,300-foot-Iong access road would connect the pit with
DeaI Lane. The road would have a 12-foot-wide running surface,
and the alignrnent would be 20 feet wide. About 1.05 acres tvould
be stripped of 24 inches of topsoil for the roadwdYr totalling
3r4oo cubic yards, and the topsoil would be stockpiled at the
pit 

"

Precipitation and run-on water would be allowed to
infiltrate in the pit. Excess water would drain to the southwest
corner where any sediment would be contained by straw bales.
Drainage ditches along the access road would control water along
the roadway.

Dust frorn the operation would be controlled using a water
truck. Inert refuse would be buried in the pit. Any toxic or
petroleum refuse would be hauled to an appropriate off-site
disposal area.

Operation of the pit and hauling of the clay would occur
intermittently for about 14 months. Trucks would turn west on
Deal Lane, then souttr on Lake Helena Drive, west on York Road'
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Figure 2. Proposed Clay Borrow Site
and Proposed Phase I Landfill Area'
Site E.
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and west on Custer Avenue. Trucks bound for the city landfill
would follow Custer, then turn south on Benton Avenue to the
1andfi1}. Trucks bound for the county's Scratchgravel landfill
would turn north on Montana Avenue, west on Mill Road, south on
Green Meadow Drive, then west on Franklin Mine Road to the
landfill (Figure 1). Hauling would be scheduled to avoid periods
of heavy traffic on roads and streets, and activity at Warren and
Four Georgians schools.

I{ithin 1 month of cessation of operations, the site would be
recontoured to blend into the surrounding topography and the
topsoil would be respread on the pit and access road. Seeding of
the disturbed areas with range grasses and forbs and rnulching
with straw would be completed within 1 week of topsoil
respreading.

B. No Action

Under the no action alternative, the clay nine would not be
perrnitted. The proposed mine site would not be disturbed' and
the current land use of wheat farming would probably continue.
CIay to cap the county and city landfills would have to be
obtained elsewhere.

AFE ECTED EIIVIRONIIENT

The proposed mine site is on a terrace of gently rolling
hills above the He1ena Valley. The nearest residence is about a
half mile away. The site is a dry upland with no surface water.

The area containing the mine site is owned by Lewis and
Clark County. The area is fenced and is used for wheat
production. The nine site is within the Site E alternative for a
proposed new county landfill.

The soils are clay loams and sandy loams, and on this spot
are abouE 24 inches deep. Since the site is used as a wheat
field there are no sensitive, threatened, or endangered plants.
Annual weeds do not appear to be a problem.

The water table, dS indicated by the static water level in
an adjacent monitoring well, is about L29 feet below the ground's
surface (Chen-Northern 1990). There are several monitoring wells
in the area. The nearest domestic well is about a half nile
away. The nearest permanent surface water is Lake Helena about 2

miles to the northwest.

Since the area is cultivated, it is not considered to be of
special importance to any wildlife species. Snall rnammals and
songbirds may occur, especially when the wheat provides cover.
Sorne waterfowl fron Lake Helena may feed on young wheat plants or
waste grain.



EM/IRONITIENTAL CONSEOUENCES

A. Proposed Action

Under the proposed action, the soil would be renoved from
the pit area and access roadway and stockpiled until the close of
operations. After the clay has been removed, the site would be
regraded to contour before respreading of soi1. After the soil
is respread, the site would be seeded with range grasses and
forbs. SoiI texture nay be slightly altered fron handling, but
productivity is not likely to be affected.

About 4OTOOO cubic yards of clay would be renoved, Iowering
the level of the 5.4-acre pit area by about 10 feet. Pit edges
would be sloped at 3:1 to snooth the contour and reduce erosion.
The botton of the pit would be over 100 feet above the water
table, so it is not likely to intercept, groundwater. Any
precipitation or run-on water would infiltrate and is not
expected to pond on the surface. Straw bales placed along the
low southwest corner of the pit would contain any sediment and
prevent it from flowing onto nearby ground surfaces.

Dust would be controlled by sprinkling with water and by
tenporarily seeding the topsoil stockpile. Dust and gaseous
emissions, such as diesel exhaust, are linited by standards
enforced by the Montana Department of Health and Environmental
Sciences. Because of the intermittent nature of the operation,
dust and emissions are not expected to be problems.

Noise levels in the vicinity would increase during
interrnittent periods of activity. Work would occur during normal
working hours with no night-tine activity. Because of the
interrnittent nature of the operation, noise is not expected to be
a problem.

Some small mammals and songbirds may be displaced during the
Iife of the operation from a smal} area. Because the site is
cultivated, wildlife use is likely to be low at the present tine.
An adjacent conservation Reserve Program field would provide
escape for some animals. Reclamation of the site to grassland
would probably increase the area,s value as wildlife habitat.

The haul routes fron the mine site to the existi.ng landfills
pass through areas that experience periodic heavy traffic.
Trucks bound for both landfills would pass Warren School. Trucks
bound for the city landfill off Benton Avenue would pass Four
Georgians School. Hauling would be intermittent during the life
of the project and would be scheduled to avoid periods of high
traffic and school activity. The impact of truck traffic would
likely be minimal.



B. No Action

Under the no action alternative, soils would not be
disturbed, and no clay would be removed so the terrain would
remain as it is at present. The present land use of farming
would probably continue. Current wildlife use would continue.
Dust, noise, and traffic generated by the proposed clay mine
would not occur. The existing city and county landfills would
still need clay for capping uraterial, but this would have to be
obtained elsewhere. No alternative sources of clay have been
proposed.

C. Cumulative Effects

Lewis and Clark County has applied to the Montana Department
of Health and Environmental Sciences (DHES) for a permit to build
a landfill at the location of the proposed clay mine. DHES has
contracted the preparation of an environmental impact statement
(EIS) to analyze the impacts of a landfill at this location (Site
E) and alternative locations. Administrative rules implementing
the Montana Environmental Policy Act (UEPA) require that, the
cumulative effects of a proposed action be analyzed when a future
action related by tlpe or location is being considered by any
state agency.

About 80 acres within Site E, known as the Phase I Area
(Figure 2), would be used as a landfill if DHES permits Site E.
Parcels within the Phase I Area would be excavated to an average
depth of 4L feet and lined with cornpacted clay and a leachate
collection system. Refuse would be hauled. frorn a transfer
station near the present city landfill off Benton Avenue,
deposited, and promptly buried. As each parcel became filIed, it
would be covered with soil and seeded with ltrass (DHES 1991).

The proposed clay mine would be largely within the proposed
Phase I Area (Figure 2). The mine would be reclained following
closure in courpliance with the reclanation plan subnitted with
the mine pernit application. If Site E were pernitted for the
landfill prior to reclanation of this site, the county vould have
to reguest an arnendment to the permit for a change in post-rnine
land use, and the site of the clay mine would eventually be
obliterated.

The proposed clay mine would cause a ninimal amount of
surface disturbance outside of the area proposed for the
landfill. This small area would be reclaimed to ranqe grasses.
The small amount of surface disturbance would not contribute
significantly to the impacts of a landfill.

Excavation for the proposed landfill would obliterate the
excavation of the proposed clay nine in terms of both area and
depth. Neither would approach the water table at this particular



Iocation. The clay mine would not contribute significantly to
the impacts of a landfill on surface water or groundwater.

The proposed clay mine would probably have ceased operations
by the tine Ltre proposed landfill started operations if both were
pernitted. TherL would likely be no cumulative effects from dust
and gaseous emissions, noise, or traffic. In the event that the
timing of operations did overlap, the interrnittent nature of the
activity at the clay mine would add nininally to the effects of
the landfill activity.

The site of the proposed clay mine is within a cultivated
wheat fieldr dS is much of the rest of the Phase I Area. There
are no unique plant species present and this wheat field is not
of high inportance as wildlife habitat. If both projects srere
perniited at the same tine, cumulative effects on plants and
wildlife would be ninimal or nonexistent.

coNcLUSroNS

In view of the preceding analysis, the proposed clay mine is
unlikely to have signiticant environmental effects. If this
project and the proposed Site E alternative for the new county
lanatiff were to be pernitted at the same time, the clay nine
would not contribute significantly to the inpacts of the
Iandfill. Since significant impacts are not likely to occur,
this environmental assessment is the appropriate level of
analysis under I{EPA, and an environmental irnpact statement is not
necessary.
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LIST OF PREPARERS

This environmental assessment was prepared by the following
employees of the Uontana Department of State Lands:

Greg Hallsten
Steve Welch
Jerry Burke

Personnel from Lewis and Clark County and the Montana
Department of Health and Environmental Seiences, Solid and
Hazardous Waste Bureau, were contacted for additional
information.



RESPONSES TO PUBI,IC COI,NTEIWTS

1. COUUBNT3 Clay can become cohesive (sticky) when it's wet. ff
this operation is performed during wet weather, mud may be
tracked onto county roads. ft, is mentioned in the EA that the
operation will be internittent. Perhaps it should specifically
exclude operatJ-on during wet weather.

RESPONSE: The permit would stipulate that no hauling would occur
under wet conditions.

2. COUI,IENT! The EA gives no indication that the Department of
Fish, Wildlife & Parks (FWP) was contacted. In fact, under ttre
state surface mine reclamation plan guidelines, notification
isn't required. However, because of the sensitivity of the area
it nay be prudent to contact FWP for their cornments.

REgPoNgEr The Department of Fish, wildlife and Parks was not
contacted because the site is cultivated and unlikely to be
inportant wildlife habitat.
3. COlll,lENT3 The State Historical Preservation Office was not
contacted either. Again, under the state surface nine
reclamation plan guidelines, notification isn't reguired, but
because of the sensitivity and visibility of this project, it
would appear to be a good idea.

REgPoNgE: The State Historic Preservation office has been
contacted. A Departrnent employee qualified to make visual
surveys for historical and cultural evidence has visited the
site. Cultivation of the site for grain production has likely
destroyed the integrity of any historical or cultural properties
that nay have been present. The operator would be required to
stop operations and contact the Department if any hist,orical or
cultural properties were encountered.

4. Coul'tEilf: Please clarify rrinert refuserr as presented on page
I, paragraph 7.

RESPONSE: Inert refuse is any waste material not considered to
be toxic or hazardous. The pernit would stipulate that all waste
be disposed of in accordance with state and federal regulations.

5. COUI{ENT3 The statement on page 5, paragraph 3, rrlf both
projectsrr (landfill and clay nining) rrwere permitted at the same
time, cumulative effects on plants and wildlife would be nininal
or nonexistentrr is inappropriate here. This EA is only for the
clay nining operation.

RESPONSE: While this EA deals specifically with a clay nine
application, adninistrative rules implementing I{EPA require that



the cumulative effects of the proposed action be analyzed when a
future action related by tlpe or location is being considered by
any state agency. The proposed clay mine would not contribute
significantly to the effects of a landfill on this site.

6. COUUENT: The sane concerns which have been voiced over the
proposed site E landfill - county road deterioration, traffic
safety, adjacent land values, etc. - are relevant with this
project, but apparently haven't been addressed.

RESPoN8E: Intermittent short-term hauling of clay would not be
expected to affect roads appreciably. Trucks hauling from this
clay mine would be required to abide by all load linits imposed
by the county or state. Hauling would be timed to avoid periods
of high traffic activity reducing safety problems. Please see
the response to Comment 10.

7. Col{UENfs Any conclusions reached on Site E inpacts, such as
rrcumulative effects on surface waterrr should not be nade in this
EA. DHES is preparing an EIS on Site E and will analyze those
effects and others. EA conclusions on this and other Site E
issues are unsubstantiated and premature.

RESPONSE: Please see the response to Comment 5.

8. COMUENT! The cost of transporting clay to Scratchgravel alone
should prohibit serious consideration of the site. A resource
for this material is surely available nearer to the present
landfiI]..

RESPONSE: The economic feasibility of hauling clay from this
site is the applicantts consideration. The Department cannot use
it as a criterion for making a decision regarding the perrnit
application.

9. CO!{I'|ENTt However, a wide discrepancy in your discussion of
water level exists between facts presented in your environmental
assessment and Woodward-Clyde Consultants initial analysis for an
EIS for Site E landfill. Page 2, paragraph 4, Affected
Environment, of your EA claims static water level is L29 feet
below the surface. This statement is dianetrically opposed to
Woodward-Clyde inforrnation. On page 7, paragraph 2 of their
analysis, the groundwater is as shallow as 28 feet below ground,
with static water level even closer.

RESPONSE: Static water levels are more shallow west of the
proposed mine site. However, the three wells nearest the site
all have static water levels at more than 100 feet. The figure
of L29 feet for the static water level at the proposed mine site
is not at variance with Woodward-Clydets findings (K. WaIIace'
Woodward-Clyde, personal communication) .



10. Cot{t{Elltrs The EA ignores the fact that the site is located in
an area currently experiencing residential development and use.
This is evidenced by the four 20 acre parcels directly northeast
of the site - 3 of which have residential buildings, wells, etc.
And by two residences directly west of the site. Residential use
is the most likely future use of this site and area. A1lowing an
industrial use, such as this open pit mine, will certainly inpact
the established residential, agricultural, and recreational uses
with dust, noise, more traffic danger and congestion, and visual
degradation.

REgPOlfgB: The EA notes that the nearest residence is about a
half nile away from the proposed mine site. The site is not
zoned residential. State zoningr J.aws may not restrict full use
and recovery of natural resources unless the area is zoned
residential. The proposed clay nine is short term in duration
and, when reclaimed, would not alter land values or uses. The
impacts of the proposed mine are disclosed in the EA.

11. CoIrtUEIvf3 Allowing burial of refuse will preclude potential
future uses such as residential. This wiII inpact al1 L & C

County taxpayers if we attempt to sell the site for another use.
AIso there are no safeguards to insure that only inert material
is buried and no guantities are specified. The applicants are
supposedly strapped for landfill space so linits and monitoring
should be specific and strict.

RESPONSE: The amount of refuse that night be buried at the site
is not expected to be large. It is unlikely that future land
uses would be precluded by such refuse burial. The pernit would
stipulate that all waste be disposed of in accordance with state
and federal regulations.

L2. coultlE!flfs fnfiltration may be rrallowedt by you but if the 5
acre site is all "clayt, there will be insignificant infiltration
and excess runoff will occur easily. Straw bales, which of
course float, fiay not rnake an adequate dam to contain runoff in
even a moderate precipitation event. No consideration has been
made of the threat to downstream structures in the event of a
hiqh precipitation storm. And the entire site runoff will be
concentrated into one channel and the soils downstream have low
infiltration rates. An irrigation canal which tlpically flows
April 1st through September 15th lies less than l nile downstream
to the east.

RESPONSE: The pernit would stiputate that an earthen benn be
built at the lower edge of the mine to contain excess runoff.
The water would then either infiltrate or evaporate. Straw bales
would be staked below the berm to catch any soil that night wash
from the face of the berm.



13. COUUE![!3 In addition to altering soil texture, the soil
structure will be destroyed and stockpiling the topsoil will
likely kill a najority of its living conponents. This could
impact future productivity and the ability to establish a grass
stand as the site is 'dryt and therefore fragile anlnray.

RESPONSB: Stockpiling soil often destroys soil structure, but
past cultivation of this site has probably already had that
effect. Stockpiling soil also tends to reduce soil nicroorganism
populations below the surface few inches of the pile, but
nicroorganisms t1pically increase again after the soil is
respread and will recolonize fron surrounding land. Productivity
may decline for awhile but should recover. The grass species
selected for the seed mix grow naturally on similar sites in the
vicinity, increasing the likelihood of revegetation success.

1{. COUltE![f3 No plan is included for the possibility of
encountering a water bearing zone in this geologically complex
area.

RESPONSE: Test wells in the vicinity of the proposed mine site
do not suggest the presence of confined water-bearing zones in
this upland situation. If one were encountered, outflow would be
caught in the pit and the operator would deal with it as
necessary.
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